TOWLHSHITS: Township Clerks not entitled to receive

a fee on account which may be filed in
his offfce, which is to be laid before
the township board for allowance.

April 29, 1937
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Mr, Henry k. Phillips ;v,/
Attorney at Law
Bloomfield, Missouri //

Dear Jir:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter
of recent date reqguesting an opinion from thia depart-
ment, which reads as follows:

"I am writing this letter for

an opinion from your office rel-
ative to proper fees for a Tovn-
ship Clerk to charge in a county
under township orgenizstion such
as JStoddard county. Mr. Clyde
Henson, a nerly elected clerk

for Castor tovnshin, this county,
has esked my edvice in ccnstruing
Section 12310 R. 3. hio. 1929 which
sets out the fees to be charged by
a clerk. oseceuse of the wording

I am dcubtful about the meaning of
said section. ur. Henson is con-
sclentious and wants to charge

the proper fees and does no' want
to charge fees he 1s not entitled
to. I am writing es an accomoda-
tion to Lr. Henson and not as his

attorney.
* % k %k ¥ X

"Should the township clerk charge

ten cents each for cleim or account
filed by creditors of the township?
In other words are these claims or
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aceounts which creditors must
file in order to get warrants
as provided by Seetion 12301
R, 3. Mo, 1929 "instrument of
writing” menticned in Section
12310%"

, Ve direct your attention to Seetion 12301,
supra, which reads in part as follows:

"Any person having a claim or
account against the township
may file sueh claim or account
in the orfice of the township
clerk, to e kept by the said
clerk, and lald before the
township board at their next
meeting: Provided, however,
that any person having a claim
against the township may pre-
sent said claim to the town-
ship board himself, or by an
agent, at any legally convened
meeting of said board;"

You will notice from above guoted part of the statute
thaet it is discreticnary vith a person having a claim

or account, as to whether suech claim or account be filed
in the office of the clerk, or be presented by the per-
son or his agent before the township board. This Section
contemplates that a person mey pursue either course wiich,
in his opinion, is best toward hav ing his claim or ae-
count allowved.,

section 12310 provides in part:

w¥ * ¥ the township clerk shall
receive feses for *ha folloW1?§I

and not f@%m Tor
ing eny Instrument of writing,
ten cents; * *

4% first blush 1t'wuuld seem to a.pear that the
above part of the statute would be broad enouch to in-
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clude any paper or memoranda w'th writing on it, but a
perusel of a number of definitions cited in adjudicated
cases reveals the contrary.

In the cases of Stete vs. Phillips 62 N. E.
12,14, and Patterson vs. Churchmen 23 N, E. 1082, 1083,
the Cupreme Court of Indiana, hes, in its opinions, under-
took to collate the various definitions of an instrument
and instruments of writing which we deem apropos. In the
former case the Court construed a statute relating to
recorders fees, for the indexing and recording of all
other instruments there not specifically mentioned, for
which a fee was charged, and in discussing the word in-
strument ssid:

"The word 'instrument', in a
legal sense, is defined to Dbe

'a vriting, as the means of
giving formal expression to

some act; & writing expressive
of socme act, contrect, process,
or proceeding, as a deed, con-
tract, vrit, etc'. "ebst. Int.
Diet, 'a writing giving as

the means of creating, a secure
ing,modifying, or terminating

a right, or afrfording evidence;
s a writing conteining the
terms of contraect, & deed of
ccnveyance, a grant, a patent,
an indenture, etc.' Cent, Llet.
*A Tormal legal writing, e. g. .
a record, charter, decd, or
vritten ascrecment.' Rap. & L.
Lar Dict. ‘YAnything reduced to
vriting; a written instrument
or instrument of writing; more
particularly, a document of
formal or solemn character.'
and, Law Diect. 'The term 'in-
strument', in the broadest sense,
comprises formal or legel doc-
uments in writing, ineluding con-
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tracts, deeds, wills, bonds,
leases, mortgages, ete.' 16 am.
& ing., -nc. Law (24 .4.) p. &24.
abbott, in his Law Dictionary,
defines the term 'instrument' as
*something reduced to writing as
a means of evidence.' The word
*instrument' 1s freguently em-
ployed in our registry laws, and
usually refers to socme written
document th:t is entitled to be
recorded in a publie record."

In the latter case ebove cited, the court had
before it for consideration a statute vhich provided in
substance that it was not necessary tc copy a written
instrument into & bill of exceptions. The guestion arose
as to whether the stenographic report of the testimony
was a written instrument within the meaning of this
statute,

The Court in discussing definitions of an ine
strument, on page 1083 and 1084 seid:

n¥ * ¥ Tt 1s not every sheet

of paper which has writing upon
it that is a 'written instru-
ment'; * * * "e guote from an-
derson's Dictionery of ‘the Law:
*Instrument. * * * (3) any-
thing reduced to writing; a
"written instrurent," or "ine
strunent of writing"”, more par-
ticularly, a document of a for-
mal or solemn character. * * *
"Instrunents in writing,"” as-
sociated in a statute with "bonds",
"laws", "deeds”, &nd "records",
has & restrictive connotation. * *
¥ * ¥ Tn Bouvier's Lew Dictionary
the word '"instrument' is defined
as follows: 'The writing which
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contains some agreement, and

is so called because it has been
prepared as a memoriel of what
has teken place, or been agreed
upon. It inecludes bills, bonds,
conveyances, leases, mortgages,
promissory notes, and wills, but
scarcely accounts, ordinary let-
ters, or memoranda."

CONCLUSION

In view of the above, it is the opinion of
this department that the claim or account mentiocned
in Section 12301, supra, that may be filed in the office
of & Township Clerk, is not an instrument of writing,
within the meaning of section 12310, supra, for which
the Township (lerk masy receive & fee.

Very truly yours,

AUSSELL C, STONE
As8aistant attorney Ceneral

3. -;:‘n i&hiiﬁji

(neting) attorney General
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